30 September 2019. Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial

position.

The
Group as

at 30
September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 81,419 – – – 81,419

Right-of-use assets 1,761 – – – 1,761

Investment properties 1,459,450 – – – 1,459,450

Interests in associates 534,058 71,419 70,836 – 676,313

Interests in a joint venture 1,739 – – – 1,739

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

(“FVTPL”) 128,069 – – – 128,069

Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income (“FVTOCI”) 30,566 – – – 30,566

Loans receivable 11,902 – – – 11,902

Intangible asset 500 – – – 500

Deposits 205 – – – 205

Other debt instrument at

amortised cost 29,950 – – – 29,950

2,279,619 71,419 70,836 – 2,421,874

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

The
Group as

at 30
September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 1,981,991 – – – 1,981,991

Properties held for sale 119,181 – – – 119,181

Financial assets at FVTPL 66,491 – – – 66,491

Debt instruments at FVTOCI 15,591 – – – 15,591

Trade and other receivables 13,812 – – – 13,812

Tax recoverable 89 – – – 89

Loans receivable 278,135 – – – 278,135

Amount due from a joint venture 26 – – – 26

Bank balances and cash 103,718 (71,419) (10,544) (250) 21,505

2,579,034 (71,419) (10,544) (250) 2,496,821

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 37,517 – – – 37,517

Amount due to non-controlling

shareholder 86,498 – – – 86,498

Tax payable 50,124 – – – 50,124

Secured bank borrowings 766,763 – – – 766,763

Lease liabilities 1,036 – – – 1,036

941,938 – – – 941,938

Net current assets 1,637,096 (71,419) (10,544) (250) 1,554,883

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,916,715 – 60,292 (250) 3,976,757

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 549,105 – – – 549,105

Lease liabilities 743 – – – 743

549,848 – – – 549,848

Net assets 3,366,867 – 60,292 (250) 3,426,909

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

– II-3 –

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 30 September 2019, as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September
2019.

2. The adjustment represents subscription in full the provisional allotment of 147,866,132 EE Shares under the Rights
Issue for a total cash consideration of approximately HK$71,419,000 based on subscription price of HK$0.483.

3. The adjustment represents purchase of 20,890,000 EE Shares from the market during the period from 12 February